

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 268 OF 2011

ARPITA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJIT KUMAR NARSINGH PRASAD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.P. Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Mona K. Rajvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Praveen Chaturvedi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of
the signed order.

The interim order passed on 7th March, 2011 stands
vacated.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.268 OF 2011

ARPITA

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

AJIT KUMAR NARSINGH PRASAD

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and

learned counsel for the respondent and having considered the pleadings in the Transfer Petition and the Counter Affidavit filed by the respondent, we are not satisfied that sufficient grounds have been made out for transferring H.M.P. No. 35 of 2010 titled Shri Ajit Kumar Narsingh Prasad versus Arpita @ Rekha Ajit Kumar Prasad pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Chandrapur (Maharashtra) to the competent Court at Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh. Hence the Transfer Petition is dismissed.

The interim order passed on 7th March, 2011 stands vacated.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

New Delhi,
January 03, 2012